# CH \$40.00 147921

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM860750

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	<b>Execution Date</b>	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/12/2023	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quab Chemicals Inc. f/k/a SKW Quab Chemicals Inc.	
Street Address:	ddress: Park 80 West	
Internal Address:	Plaza II, Suite 200	
City:	Saddle Brook	
State/Country:	country: NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	Code: 07663	
Entity Type:	ype: Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1479215	QUAB

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2027568087

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-756-8000

**Email:** eatkins@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Eleanor B. Atkins

Address Line 1:McDermott Will & Emery LLPAddress Line 2:500 N. Capitol Street, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20001-1531

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087372-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eleanor B. Atkins
SIGNATURE:	/Eleanor B. Atkins/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Guggenheim\_Elliot\_Opta - WF IP Release [Executed](175153830\_1)#page1.tif source=Guggenheim\_Elliot\_Opta - WF IP Release [Executed](175153830\_1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0918 source=Guggenheim\_Elliot\_Opta - WF IP Release [Executed](175153830\_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0919

#### RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, effective as of December 12, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by and between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Bank") and Quab Chemicals Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor", previously known as "SKW Quab Chemicals Inc."), under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 21, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement"), by and between the Bank and Grantor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) with respect to the Patents, on March 2, 2012, at Reel 27908 / Frames 0001-0010, and (ii) with respect to the Trademarks, on April 27, 2012, at Reel 4778 / Frames 0727-0735, Grantor granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the registration listed on the attached Schedule I; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to payment made on March 18, 2016 to the Bank, Grantor requested and the Bank agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Patents and Trademarks pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Security Interest (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) and all other liens and security interests created under the IP Security Agreement in the Patents and Trademarks, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in, to or under all Patents and Trademarks, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Bank in the Patents and Trademarks. The Bank agrees, or authorizes Grantor, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Bank's security interests in the Patents and Trademarks.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

BANK:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0920 .....

# EXHIBIT A

# United States issued Patents and Patent Applications

**PATENTS** 

<u>Title</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Production of 2, 3-Epoxypropyl Trialkyl 5637740 6/10/97

Ammonium Chlorides

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title Serial Number Filing Date

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0921

# EXHIBIT B

United States issued Trademarks, Service Marks and Collective Membership Marks

REGISTRATIONS

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

QUAB 1479215 3/8/88

**APPLICATIONS** 

Mark Serial Number Filing Date

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

**UNREGISTERED MARKS** 

<u>Mark</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0922

**RECORDED: 12/13/2023**